2
1. Scopul etapei anuale conform proiectului depus la concurs
Elaborarea tehnologiilor de formare a heterojoncțiunii (Ag,Cu)2Zn(Cd)Sn(S,Se)4/CdS în baza
straturilor subțiri de tip kesterit de diverse compoziții, precum și a schemelor optice pentru
înregistrarea holografică directă.
2. Obiectivele etapei anuale
1. Investigarea proprietăților optice și electrice ale compușilor de tip kesterit
Cu2(Zn,Cd)SnS4, Cu2ZnGe(S,Se)4 și (Ag,Cu)2ZnSn(S,Se)4 (monocristale, policristale și

Doi: 10.1364/OL.427335 (IF: 3,714).
6. Sergeev, S.A.; Meshalkin, A.Y.; Iovu, M.S. Diffraction Structures Formed by Two Crossed
Superimposed Diffraction Gratings. Surf Eng Appl Elect. 2021, 57(2), 207—216. Doi:
10.3103/S1068375521020095.
9
7. Шевченко, Г.П.; Бокшиц, Ю.В.; Ковель, Е.А.; Шинкевич, Н.В.; Мазаник, А.В.; Шербан,
Д.А.; Курмей, Н.Н.; Брук, Л.И.; Першукевич, П.П. Переизлучающие пленки состава
оксид – йодид меди(I) для кремниевых солнечных элементов. Журнал Белорусского
государственного университета. Химия. 2021, 1, 50—57. Doi: 10.33581/2520-257X-2021-1-
50-57.
8. Morari, V.; Pyrtsac, C.; Curmei, N.; Grabco, D.; Rusu, E.V.; Ursachi, V.V.; Tiginyanu,
I.M. Nanoindentation of ZnSnO/Si thin films prepared by aerosol spray pyrolysis. Rom J Phys.
2021, 66(3-4),603-1—603-18 (IF: 1,197).

azopolymer region and the glass substrate region were recorded. The OpticMeter software
developed at the reference stage was used for the high-precision processing of interferograms.
The thickness of the films is equal to 1,0 ± 0,027 µm and is calculated by measuring the
corresponding displacements of the lines. Holographic recording was performed through three
configurations of the optical system.
16
Lista lucrărilor științifice, științifico-metodice și didactice
publicate în anul de referință în cadrul proiectului din Programul de Stat
”Dispozitive fotovoltaice și fotonice cu elemente active din noi materiale calcogenice obținute prin
tehnologii economic accesibile”
1. Articole în reviste științifice
 1.1. în reviste din bazele de date Web of Science și SCOPUS (cu indicarea factorului de
impact IF)
1. Goriunov, Yu.V.; Nateprov, A.N. Features of the Behavior of Mn2+ Ions in the 3D Dirac
Semimetal α-Cd3As2 from EPR Data. Phys Solid State. 2021, 63(2), 223—231. ISSN
1063-7834. Doi 10.1134/S1063783421020098 (IF: 0,895).
2. Cazac, V.; Achimova, E.; Abashkin, V.; Prisacar, A.; Loshmanschii, C.; Meshalkin, A.;
Egiazarian, K. Polarization holographic recording of vortex diffractive optical elements
on azopolymer thin films and 3D analysis via phase-shifting digital holographic
microscopy. Opt Express. 2021, 29(6), 9217—9230. ISSN 1094-4087. Doi
10.1364/OE.415639 (IF: 3,894).
3. Bodnar, I.V.; Victorov, I.A.; Kalita, O.V.; Khoroshko, V.V.; Arushanov, E. Growth,
crystal structure, and properties of Cu2Cd1-xZnxSnS4 solid solutions. Solid State Sci. 2021,
113, 106550-1—106550-. ISSN 1293-2558. Doi
10.1016/j.solidstatesciences.2021.106550 (IF: 3,059).
4. Porfirev, A.; Khonina, S.; Meshalkin, A.; Ivliev, N.; Achimova, E.; Abashkin, V.;
Prisacar, A.; Podlipnov, V. Two-step maskless fabrication of compound fork-shaped
gratings in nanomultilayer structures based on chalcogenide glasses . Opt Lett. 2021,
46(13), 3037—3040. ISSN 0146-9592. Doi 10.1364/OL.427335 (IF:3,776).
5. Guc, M.; Gurieva, G.; Hajdeu-Chicarosh, E.; Schorr, S.; Lisunov, K.G.; Arushanov, E.
Conductivity mechanisms and influence of the Cu/Zn disorder on electronic properties of
the powder Cu2ZnSn(S1-xSex)4 solid solutions. J Mater Research Technol . 2021, 13,
2251—2259. ISSN 2238-7854. Doi 10.1016/j.jmrt.2021.06.003 (IF: 5,039).
6. Morari, V.; Pyrtsac, C.; Curmei, N.; Grabco, D.; Rusu, E.V.; Ursachi, V.V.; Tiginyanu,
I.M. Nanoindentation of ZnSnO/Si thin films prepared by aerosol spray pyrolysis. Rom J
Phys. 2021, 66(3-4), 603-1—603-18. ISSN 1221-146X (IF: 1,888).
 1.2. în alte reviste din străinătate recunoscute
1. Gojayev, E.M.; Aliyeva, Sh.V.; Salimova, V.V.; Meshalkin, A.Yu.; Jabarov, S.H. The
Influence of UV Irradiation on Dielectric Properties of Biocomposites. Surf Eng Appl
Elect. 2020, 56(6), 740—745. ISSN 1068-3755. Doi 10.3103/S106837552006006X.
2. Cazac, V. Improved 3D imaging of phase shifting digital holographic microscope by
compensation for wavefront distortion. J Phys Conf Ser. 2021, 1745, 012020-1—012020-
7. ISSN 1742-6588. Doi 10.1088/1742-6596/1745/1/012020.
3. Шевченко, Г.П.; Бокшиц, Ю.В.; Ковель, Е.А.; Шинкевич, Н.В.; Мазаник, А.В.;
Шербан, Д.А.; Курмей, Н.Н.; Брук, Л.И.; Першукевич, П.П. Переизлучающие
пленки состава оксид – йодид меди(I) для кремниевых солнечных элементов.
Журнал Белорусского государственного университета. Химия . 2021, 1, 50—57.
ISSN 2520-257X. Doi 10.33581/2520-257X-2021-1-50-57.
4. Melnikova, E.A.; Gorbach, D.V.; Rushnova, I.I.; Kabanova, O.S.; Slusarenko, S.S.;
Tolstik, A.L.; Losmanschii, C.; Meshalkin, A.; Achimova, E. Optical Vortices
Generation by Azopolymeric Relief Gratings. Nonlinear Phenom Complex Syst. 2021,
24(2), 104—111. ISSN 1561 - 4085. Doi 10.33581/1561-4085-2021-24-2-104-111.
17
5. Simashkevich, A.; Shevchenko, G.; Bokshyts, Yu.; Bruc, L.; Caraman, M.; Dementiev,
I.; Goglidze, T.; Curmei, N.; Serban, D. Low-Cost ITO/n-Si Solar Cells with Increased
Sensitivity in UV Spectrum Range. Surf Eng Appl Elect. 2021, 57(3), 315—322. ISSN
1068-3755. Doi 10.3103/S1068375521030133.
6. Dermenji, L.; Curmei, N.; Gurieva, G.; Bruc, L. (AgxCu1 – x)2ZnSnS4-Based Thin Film
Heterojunctions: Influence of CdS Deposition Method. Surf Eng Appl Elect. 2022, 57(3),
323—329. ISSN 1068-3755. Doi 10.3103/S1068375521030054.
2. Teze ale conferințelor ştiinţifice
2.1. în lucrările conferinţelor ştiinţifice internaţionale (peste hotare)
1. Cazac, V.; Losmanschii, C.; Achimova, E.; Meshalkin, A.; Abaskin, V.; Podlipnov, V.;
”Characterization of polarization holographic gratings obtained on azopolymer thin